

Issue Paper

DATE:

March 20, 2025

AGENDA ITEM (ACTION ITEM):

Consider/Approve Community use Facility contract with Villa Hills Longhorns for use of the Dixie Heights High School baseball and softball fields on various dates for 2024-25 school year.

APPLICABLE BOARD POLICY:

05.3 Community Use of Facility

HISTORY/BACKGROUND:

The Villa Hills Longhorns Athletic Association is a local youth organization that is requesting to use the Dixie Heights High School baseball and softball fields for practice and competitions.

FISCAL/BUDGETARY IMPACT:

None

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval Community use Facility contract with Villa Hills Longhorns for use of the Dixie Heights High School baseball and softball fields on various dates for 2024-25 school year.

CONTACT PERSON:

Matt Wilhoite

Principal/Administrator

District Administrator

Superinienueni

Use this form to submit your request to the Superintendent for items to be added to the Board Meeting Agenda, Principal –complete, print, sign and send to your Director. Director –if approved, sign and put in the Superintendent's mailbox.

Facility Use Contract

| This agreement made by and between the Kenton County Board of Education, the school Principal and the Superintendent/designee authorized so to act by direction of the Board of Education and Villa Hills Longhorns Athletic Assn. hereinafter referred to as "user" of the school facilities hereinafter |
|---|
| described. The user is a: (Check One): profit organization _X _ non-profit organization/FEIN # 41-5521112_ |
| Category of user (1-5) 3 (Final determination of category is made by Superintendent/designee). |
| WITNESSETH: |
| The school Principal does hereby agree to permit user to utilize certain school facilities more particularly described as follows: Baseball and Softball Fields |
| · Non School Day Time Fees apply for Saturday & Sundays |
| at the following times and dates: Various dates during the 2024/25 school year subject to the following terms and conditions: |

- 1. School facilities shall not be utilized by any outside group prior to ninety (90) minutes after the end of the school day at this campus.
- 2. The school property identified above may be utilized by the user as a permittee at will on the condition that all terms and conditions as hereinafter set out are complied with and any other terms and conditions specified by the Principal. Any violation of such terms and conditions may result in immediate termination of the Use Agreement and/or liability of the user. The utilization of the premises by the user is a privilege extended to the user by the Board of Education and said use does not constitute a property right nor shall it be deemed a lease or renewable beyond the specified period without the written consent of the Principal.
- 3. The use of these school facilities shall be in compliance with all laws and regulations and the terms and conditions of Kenton County Board of Education policies, specifically including Board Policy 05.3, the terms of which are incorporated herein by reference.
- 4. The reserved time/date for use by user may be cancelled or preempted by Principal or Superintendent / designee and permissions for use may be terminated without cause by notice from Principal or designee.
- 5. Approved users are responsible for the conduct and safety of their participants, guests, coaches, officials, and spectators. Automated External Defibrillators (AED) accessibility is not the responsibility of the KCSD facility.
- There shall be no transfer or assignment of this agreement, nor any profit making or commercial venture subject to this use.
- 7. Approved users are responsible for the observance of county and state fire and safety regulations at all times. Corridors, exits, and stairways shall be kept free of obstructions. Members of an audience or spectators must never stand or sit to block exits, aisle ways, or stairways. Facility capacities as determined by the Fire Marshall shall be observed.

Facility Use Contract

- 8. All activities will be cancelled when school is closed due to inclement weather. Outside groups using our facilities during inclement weather will be at their own risk. Campuses will be cleared for school use only.
- 9. User shall return the facilities or premises in the same condition as at the commencement of the use, or if user fails to do so, the user will be responsible for the cost of clean-up and be prohibited from further use of facilities.
- 10. The user agrees to hold harmless and defend the Kenton County Board of Education, its employees and agents, for any claim, liability, damage, loss or expense resulting from the utilization of the facilities used hereunder.
- 11. The user agrees to provide liability insurance coverage for its use of the facilities including the following minimum amounts:

The liability insurance certificate is required to include the following minimum amounts:

2,000,000 General Liability coverage in the aggregate

\$1,000,000 General Liability coverage per occurrence

12. An orientation has been provided.

The Kenton County Board of Education is noted as additional insured

A copy of the liability policy or declaration of coverage page must be attached to this contract.

| Checks are pay Supervision/Cu | | rt Details: | | | | |
|--------------------------------------|----------------|-----------------------------|----------------------------|---------------------|--|--|
| Checks are pay | | | | | | |
| | able to Kentor | County Board of Educa | tion | | | |
| Total Fees: \$316.00 | | Deposit:N/A | | | | |
| 50% of total fee weeks after cont | | ecurity deposit at contract | signing; remainder to b | e paid within two (| | |
| Other fees: | | | Other fees total: | | | |
| Equipment fee | 7000 | | Equipment fee total: | N/A | | |
| Supervisory fe | e: \$35.00 | _ per hr. (min 2 hours) | Supervisory fee total: | \$70.00 | | |
| Custodial fee: | \$48.00 | per hr. (min 2 hours) | Custodial fee total: _ | \$96.00 | | |
| | \$75.00 | per hr. (min 2 hours) | Rental fee total: \$150.00 | | | |

Facility Use Contract

| Name of School: | Dixie Heights H.S. | Villa Hills Longhorn | s Athletic Assn | | | |
|--------------------|--|---|-----------------|--------------|--|--|
| - | | Name of Rent | ing Organiza | tion "User" | | |
| | | Andrew Wise Name of "User" Representative (Print) 806 Flourney Ct. Address | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | Crescent Springs, KY 4101 | | | | |
| | | City | State | Zip | | |
| | | (859) 391-9614 | | | | |
| | | Phone | Number | | | |
| | | andrew.wise@kenton.kyshcools.us | | | | |
| | | E-Mail Address | | | | |
| Name | | | | | | |
| Addiess | | | | | | |
| Telephone N | Number | | | | | |
| E-Mail Add | ress | | | | | |
| Board of Education | REOF the Principal and the Sup and the user hereunto set their has for recurring events expire on a epresentative | ands this 4th day | of April | alf of the | | |
| | Superintendent | t/designee | | | | |
| | | | Review/Revi | sed:8/7/2023 | | |

| 15 | ORD | | С | ERTIFICATE OF LIABILI | TY INSURANC | E | 03/12/ | |
|--|--|---|--|--|---|---|---|--------------------------------|
| NEGA | CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER TIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER TH SSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REI | IE COVE | RAGEA | FFORDED BY THE POLICIES SELO | W. THIS CERTIFICATE | CATE HOLDER. THIS OF INSURANCE DOI | CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMAT ES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT | IVELY OR BETWEEN |
| IMPO requir | RTANY; If the certificate holder is an ADDI's an endorsement. A statement on this cert | TIONAL I | NSUREC | D, the policy(ics) must be endorsed. If onfer rights to the certificate holder in t | SUBROGATION IS WA | IVED, subject to the te | erns and conditions of the policy, certain | n policles may |
| | UCER | | | | CONTACT NAME: Spo | rts Dept | | |
| SADLER & COMPANY, INC. P.O. BOX 5866 | | | - | PHONE (A/ C, No. Ext): 800-622-7370 FAX (A/ C, No): 803-258-4017 | | | | |
| COLUMBIA, SOUTH CAROLINA 29250-5866 | | 26 | E- MAIL ADDRESS: amateur@sadlersports.com PRODUCER CUSTOMER ID#; | | | | | |
| INSURED | | | INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE | | | | | |
| Vita Hills Longhams Athletic Association 806 Flourney Court | | | H | INSURER A: AIG Specially Insurance Company | | | | |
| Crescent Springs, KY 41017 | | | - | INSURER 8: | | | | |
| Application ID: 444714 A Member of the Sports, Leisure & Entertainment RPG | | | | G | INSURER C: | | | |
| | | | | | INSURER D: | | | |
| _ | ERAGES | ILIDIED A | (10E) II | CERTIFICATE NUMBER | | AFR ABOUT TOO THE | REVISION NUMBER | |
| PERT | 8 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICES OF RTHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TE PAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY TI IAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS | RM OR | CONDIT | ION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER | R DOCUMENT WITH R | ESPECT TO WHICH T | HIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED | OR MAY SHOWN |
| INSD LTR | TYPE OF INSURANCE | ADDL INSR | SUBR | POLICY NUMBER | POLICY EFF (MM/ DD/ YYYY) | POLICY EXP (MM/ DD/ YYYY) | LIMITS | |
| A | GENERAL LIABILITY | х | | | | | EACH OCCURRENCE | \$1,000,000 |
| | COMMERCIAL GENERAL | | | | | | DAMAGE TO PREMISES RENTED TO YOU (Fire Legal Liability) | \$1,000,000 |
| | LIABILITY FIGURE | 0 | | | | | MEDICAL EXPENSES (other than | \$5,000 |
| | ☐CLAIMS MADE ☐ OCCUR | | | 07/41200004004400400 | 12:01:00 AM | 12:01AM ET | participants) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | \$1,000,000 |
| | | | | 9YAPG0001334486100 | ET 02/28/2025 | 02/28/2026 | GENERAL AGGREGATE (other than | |
| | GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES | | | | 022012020 | | Products- completed Operations) | 99,000,000 |
| | PER: | | | | | | PRODUCTS: COMP! OP AGG | \$1,000,000 |
| | POLICY PROJECT LCC | | | | | | PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY | \$1,000,000 |
| | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS | | | | 12:01:00 AM | 12:01AM ET 02/28/2026 | COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea Accident) | \$1,000,000 |
| E | ☑ HIRED AUTOS (not provided | | | 9YAPG0001334486100 | | | BODILY INJURY (Per person) | |
| | while in Hawaii) | | | | 02/28/2025 | | BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | |
| | NON-OWNED AUTOS (not | | | | | | PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) | |
| | provided while in Hawaii) | | | | | | | |
| | UMBRELLA LIAB DOCCUR | | | | | - | EACH OCCURRENCE | 1 |
| | ☐EXCESS LIAB ☐CLAIMS- | | | | | | - | |
| | MADE | | | | | | AGGREGATE | - |
| | DEOUCTIBLE | () | 1 | | | | | |
| | RETENTION | | | | | | | |
| | WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR / | | | | | | WC STATUTORY LIMITS | |
| | PARTNER / EXECUTIVE Y/ N OFFICER / MEMBER | | | N/A | | | E.L. EACH ACCIDENT | |
| | EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) | | | 10.5 | | | E.L. DISEASE - EA EOMPLOYEE | |
| | If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below | | | | | | E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | |
| | | - | | | 40.04.00.11 | | | [6400 0TT |
| Α | MEDICAL PAYMENTS TO PARTICIPANTS | | | 9YAPG0001334486100 | 12:01:00 AM ET | 12:01AM ET | AD&D | \$100,000 NONE |
| | | | | | 02/28/2025 | 02/28/2026 | DEDUCTIBLE | \$100 |
| RE: & Un The cer High Bra (age 19 endorse concuss | ifficate holder is added as an additional ins a <u>in Inkury Sports</u> - For Deck/ Floor/ Fiek// S & under), Waler Hockey (age 19 & under), ment applies - Brain Injury Limit: \$1,000,00 ion, chronic traumatic encephalopalhy, or | aseba ured, but treet Hoo Wrestling to occurr any othe | only with key, Rol g (age 19 ence/ \$1 | & Under, Baseball 13-15 h respect to the liability arising out of the ler Hockey (quad), Choedeading (age & under), and Umpire/Referee Asso. 000,000 agrogate; Brait highry Loss | , Baseball 16-1 re operations of the insure security Laprosse circlions for the above H Adjustment Expense Li | 9, Softball 12 ared above. (age 19 & under); Taol igh Risk Concussion S mit: \$1,000,000 occurr | kie and contact lootball (age 19 & unde Sports, Limited Coverage for "Brain Inju rence/ \$1,000,000 aggregate. "Grain Inj | n, Soccer ry Jury* means |
| | specific events occurring during the policy | period. | | CANCELLATION | | | | |
| RELA | ATIONSHIP: erty Owner/ Lessor | | | SHOULD ANY OF T | HE ABOVE DESCR | | CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXP RDANCE WITH THE POLICY PRO | |
| | | | | AUTHORIZED BECOME | SENTATIVE | | | |
| 1055 | Centon County Board of Education 1055 Eaton Drive Fort Wright, KY 41017 | | | | | | | |

Coverage is only extended to U.S. events and activities
"NOTICE TO TEXAS INSUREDS; The Insurer for the purchasing group may not be subject to all the insurance laws and regulations of the State of Texas.

ACORD 25 (2014/01)

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.